

---

# ***Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S***

Hollandsvej 3,  
4760 Vordingborg,  
Denmark

## **Annual Report 2023 1 January - 31 December**

---

CVR No 3938 7166

The Annual Report was  
presented and adopted at the  
Annual General Meeting of  
the Company on  
26 June 2024

Mr. Luciano Giovanni  
Reguzzo  
Chairman of the General  
Meeting

# Contents

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Management's Statement and Auditor's Report</b>	
Management's Statement	1
Independent Auditor's Report	2
<b>Company Information</b>	
Company Information	5
Financial Highlights	6
Management's Review	7
<b>Financial Statements</b>	
Income Statement 1 January - 31 December	10
Balance Sheet 31 December	11
Statement of Changes in Equity	13
Cash Flow Statement 1 January - 31 December	14
Notes to the Financial Statements	15

# Management's Statement

The Executive Board and Board of Directors have today considered and adopted the Annual Report of Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S for the financials year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 December 2023 of the Company and of the results of the Company operations for 2023.

In our opinion, Management's review includes a true and fair account of matters addressed in the Review.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Vordingborg, 26 June 2024

## Executive Board

Mr. Luciano Giovanni Reguzzo  
*Chairman*

Mr. Andrea Picello



# Independent Auditor's Report

*To the shareholders of Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S*

## **Opinion**

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2023, and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Financial Statements of Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of cash flows, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies ("financial statements").

## **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

## **Emphasis of matter**

We draw attention to note 2 to the financial statements describing the uncertainty pertaining to the valuation of contract work in progress. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

## **Statement on Management's Review**

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.



# Independent Auditor's Report

## Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

## Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.



## Independent Auditor's Report

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosure and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Odense, 26 June 2024

**PricewaterhouseCoopers**

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

*CVR No 33 77 12 31*

**Mikael Johansen**

State Authorized Public Accountant

mne23318

**Claus Damhave**

State Authorized Public Accountant

mne34166

# Company Information

## **The Company**

### **Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S**

Hollandsvej 3,  
4760 Vordingborg,  
Denmark

Telephone: +45 32 22 57 23

CVR No 3938 7166

Financial period: 1 January - 31 December

Municipality of reg. office: Vordingborg

## **Executive Board**

Mr. Luciano Giovanni Reguzzo

Mr. Andrea Picello

## **Board of Representative**

Mr. Luciano Giovanni Reguzzo

Mr. Marco Minola

Mr. Giorgio Giulio Ambrosini

## **Auditors**

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

Munkebjergvænget 1, 3 og 4 sal

DK-5230 Odense M

Denmark

## Financial Highlights

Seen over a 5-year period, the development of the Company is described by the following financial highlights:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
	DKK	DKK	DKK	DKK	DKK
<b>Key figures</b>					
<b>Profit/loss</b>					
Revenue	1.574.906.849	0	222.239.421	412.355.845	239.582.568
Gross profit/loss	177.826.394	(1.148.697.549)	(339.640.068)	(93.534.947)	(79.242.305)
Profit/loss before financial income and expenses	(340.219.180)	(1.148.697.549)	(117.400.647)	318.820.898	160.340.263
Net financials	(13.654.846)	(8.567.274)	(11.735.344)	(7.095.321)	(2.270.334)
Net profit/loss for the year	(353.874.026)	(1.438.258.447)	(553.469.621)	(217.214.781)	(160.098.721)
<b>Balance sheet</b>					
Balance sheet total	1.136.193.123	1.256.120.894	748.609.654	409.074.879	397.738.541
Equity	0	0	0	(372.499.739)	(155.284.958)
<b>Cashflows</b>					
Cash flows from:					
- Operating activities	(849.621.675)	(839.357.981)	(485.396.623)	(93.980.026)	(153.519.277)
- investing activities	(40.034.345)	(139.787.079)	(58.846.801)	(57.095.125)	(93.507.872)
including investment in property, plant and equipment	(40.034.345)	(139.787.079)	(58.846.801)	(57.095.125)	(93.507.872)
Change in cash and cash equivalents for the year	12.694.190	236.499	(919.519)	(1.750.395)	(122.953.423)
Number of employees	458	225	209	134	75
<b>Ratios</b>					
Gross margin	11,3%	0,0%	-152,8%	-22,7%	-33,1%
Profit margin	-21,6%	0,0%	-52,8%	77,3%	66,9%
Return on assets	-29,9%	-91,4%	-15,7%	77,9%	40,3%
Solvency ratio	0,0%	0,0%	0,0%	-91,1%	-39,0%
Return on equity	0,0%	0,0%	0,0%	116,6%	206,2%

For definitions, see under accounting policies.



# Management's Review

## **Key activities**

The entity's activity is to design and build the new Storstroem Bridge between Masnedø and Falster for the client, Vejdirektoratet. The completion date is expected to be in October 2024.

## **Development in the year**

The income statement of the Company for 2023 shows a loss of DKK 353,874,026, and at 31 December 2023 the balance sheet of the Company shows an equity of DKK 0.

The contract for the construction of Storstrom Bridge has in 2023 been assessed as an even more loss-making contract.

The parent company, Itinera S.p.A., has issued a Financial Support Letter to sustain the Company at least for 12 months after the approval of the annual report, and to cover the arbitration expenses until completion of the arbitral proceeding.

Storstroem Bridget Joint Venture I/S therefore is to be considered as going concern.

The financial year for 2023 has been still impacted by the Russian-Ukraine war as described under Unusual events below.

During 2023 the Company has reached an agreement with the Client for a liquidity bridge loan of DKK 700,000,000, subject to banker guarantee, to be paid on achieving specific milestones.

## **The past year and follow-up on development expectations from last year**

In the Annual Report for 2022 the Company expected a breakeven result in 2023. However, Management also expected that the outlook would be negatively impacted by the Russian-Ukraine war outbreak.

Despite the result is not as expected the Management considers it to be satisfactory taking into account the overall situation and is confident that all actions to minimize the loss have been deployed.

## **Targets and expectations for the year ahead**

As described above the contract has been assessed as a loss-making contract, and therefore the Company expects a breakeven result for 2024.

## **Risks**

### ***Currency risk***

The project revenue is in Danish kroner and the purchases are mainly in Danish kroner or Euro, and therefore the Company is not subject to any material foreign exchange risk.

### ***Prices on raw material***

Prices of raw materials are impacted by the world economy, which has been suffering for the Covid-19 outbreak before and the Russian-Ukraine war, particularly in Europe. This has therefore influenced the production cost significantly. The Company seeks to minimise this risk by entering into fixed price agreements for raw materials and subcontractors.

# Management's Review

## **Project risk**

In the construction industry, projects are the most significant risk, and therefore the controlling of project risk is an important area of focus.

Project management is essential for effective coordination, optimisation and completion of the project, and thereby delivering within the agreed terms for time and finance.

## **Research and development**

The Company does not have any research and development activities.

## **Knowledge resources**

The Company continues to recruit and retain competent employees who are continuously trained.

## **External environment**

The Company strive to minimise their negative impact on the environment and on climate change.

## **Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement**

While there might be some uncertain and unforeseen situations, which could lead to an utmost consideration, based upon the years elapsed and the experience in this industry, Management considers the risk for such aspect to be minimised till the lower possible level.

Furthermore, we refer to note 2 to the Financial Statements.

## **Unusual events**

The financial year 2023 has been still negatively impacted by the Russian-Ukraine war making more difficult in terms of raw materials. This has led to a postponement of the completion date from September 2024 to October 2024.

## **Statement of corporate social responsibility**

At SBJV I/S, we take Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) seriously. It is at the core of our values and principles. We believe that by prioritizing CSR, we can make a positive impact on the world around us. So, we have made it our fundamental policy to ensure that our business practices align with our commitment to social responsibility.

We promote the health and safety of our people and the creation of an ethical and inclusive working environment. We base our work on lawfulness, integrity, responsibility and transparency. Our commitment to the environment is deeply ingrained in our values. It is why we follow our Parent company's environmental policy to guide our efforts in this area, including our approach to climate impact. By doing so, we aim to play our part in creating a sustainable future for the planet.

The CSR policy of SBJV I/S, is in line with the policy of our main group shareholder ITINERA S.p.A. – Italy, VAT number IT01668980061.

Their latest Sustainability Report was submitted and published in April 2024, available on website at:

<https://www.itinera-spa.it/docs/sustainability-report-2023/>

# Management's Review

## Statement on gender composition

At Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S, we firmly believe in creating an inclusive workplace where everyone is treated with respect and equality. To achieve this, we strive to offer fair and unbiased opportunities to all individuals, regardless of their gender, at every stage of employment

### Total general meeting-elected members in top management / Target

In the current financial year, the Executive Board composed by 2 male members and no female members. According to the Danish Business Authority's latest guidance equal gender composition has been achieved.

### Total member in other management / Target

In the current financial year, the Other Management consists in total 7 members, no females in Other Management levels of the Company.

Start from 2024, the company aims to increase the female leaders by 20% when vacant jobs arise.

		2025	2023	2022
<b>Top Management</b>	Total number of members	2	2	2
	Underrepresented gender in percent	50	0	0
	Target figure in percent	50	50	33
	Year for meeting targets	2025	2025	2025
<b>Other management levels</b>	Total number of members	7	7	7
	Underrepresented gender in percent	20	0	0
	Target figure in percent	20	20	20
	Year for meeting targets	2025	2025	2025

Management has joint responsibility for identifying and developing employees who wish a management career with staff or business area responsibility.

Besides skills, ambition and talent, Management focuses in the selection process on the general need for gender diversity at the Company's future management levels. The Company thus wants to offer equal opportunities in terms of supplementary training and to ensure that advertising targets both male and female candidates.

The Company always employs the best candidate for the job, which specifically in 2023 meant that the gender representation at other management levels has remained unchanged. The figure is justified by the strong male connotation of the construction activities.

### Statement on data ethics

The Company continues to focus on protecting the personal data of its Stakeholders, aware that protecting the privacy of natural persons is a fundamental right, also recognised by the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union.

## **Management's Review**

In accordance with the provisions of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 ("GDPR"), a Data Protection organisational model was implemented with the definition of roles and responsibilities for full regulatory compliance. On a voluntary basis, the Company has also appointed a Data Protection Officer (DPO), a fundamental aspect for the Company's accountability, with the task of communicating with the parties involved in personal data processing (regulatory authorities, data subjects, operating divisions within a company or organisation, Controller, Processor).

Over the last year, the Company has also continued its commitment to the in-depth application of European regulations on protection of personal data, working to increase the expertise and awareness of employees and other personnel in this area.

Data Managers were involved in certain specific topics of current management and protection of personal data (e.g. methods of transferring data to non-EU countries). The Company actively participates in working groups launched on privacy topics, coordinated by the Data Protection Officer. Activities to define agreements with third parties on the basis of the procedure of the Parent Company ASTM S.p.A. continued.

All company activities are subject to periodic risk assessments in relation to information security. In 2023, the company and the Group did not record any IT security incidents.

### **Subsequent events**

No events materially affecting the assessment of the Annual Report have occurred after the balance sheet date.

## Income Statement 1 January - 31 December 2023

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> DKK
<b>Revenue</b>	3	<b>1.574.906.849</b>	0
Other operating income		0	0
Expenses for raw materials and consumables		(392.026.432)	(125.235.952)
Other expenses		(1.005.054.023)	(1.023.461.597)
<b>Gross profit / (loss)</b>		<b>177.826.394</b>	<b>(1.148.697.549)</b>
Staff expenses	4	(424.565.514)	(206.894.672)
Depreciation expenses	6-7	(93.480.060)	(74.098.952)
<b>Profit / (loss) before financial income and expenses - EBIT</b>		<b>(340.219.180)</b>	<b>(1.429.691.173)</b>
Financial income		5.435.455	12.324
Financial expenses	5	(19.090.301)	(8.579.598)
<b>Profit / (loss) before tax (EBT)</b>		<b>(353.874.026)</b>	<b>(1.438.258.447)</b>
Tax on profit / (loss) for the year		0	0
<b>Net loss for the year</b>		<b>(353.874.026)</b>	<b>(1.438.258.447)</b>

## Balance Sheet 31 December 2023

### Assets

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> DKK
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Software	6	0	24.641
<b>Intangible assets</b>		<b>0</b>	<b>24.641</b>
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	7	251.248.813	304.669.888
Fixed assets in progress	7	0	0
<b>Property, plant and equipment</b>		<b>251.248.813</b>	<b>304.669.888</b>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>251.248.813</b>	<b>304.694.529</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
<b>Inventories</b>		<b>86.337.948</b>	<b>125.235.952</b>
Contract assets	8	542.569.391	0
Trade receivables		3.609.742	8.831.960
Receivables from related parties		109.348.389	708.298.379
Other receivables		38.200.004	44.117.137
Prepayments	9	89.537.203	62.295.495
<b>Receivables</b>		<b>783.264.730</b>	<b>823.542.971</b>
<b>Cash at bank and in hands</b>		<b>15.341.632</b>	<b>2.647.442</b>
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>884.944.310</b>	<b>951.426.365</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>1.136.193.123</b>	<b>1.256.120.894</b>

## Balance Sheet 31 December 2023

### Equities and Liabilities

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> DKK
Contributed capital		0	0
Retained earnings		0	0
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Prepayments received from customers	11	500.000.000	87.500.000
Lease obligations	11	1.567.863	27.858.506
Provisions for losses on contract	8+11	0	348.581.151
Other payables		5.271.333	5.343.812
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>506.839.195</b>	<b>469.283.469</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Prepayments received from customers	11	87.500.000	62.500.000
Provisions for losses on contract	8+11	0	153.356.721
Credit institutions		207.151.761	235.382.683
Lease obligations	11	33.403.908	55.861.456
Trade payables		253.465.584	269.005.154
Payable to related parties		26.505.307	0
Other payables		21.327.367	10.731.411
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>629.353.928</b>	<b>786.837.425</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>1.136.193.123</b>	<b>1.256.120.894</b>
<b>Total Equity and liabilities</b>		<b>1.136.193.123</b>	<b>1.256.120.894</b>

## Statement of Changes in Equity

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
	DKK	DKK	DKK
Equity at 1 January	0	0	0
Net profit/loss for the year	0	(353.874.026)	(353.874.026)
Contribution from owners	0	353.874.026	353.874.026
<b>Equity at 31 December</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>



## Cash Flow Statement 1 January - 31 December

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> DKK
Net profit for the year		(353.874.026)	(1.438.258.447)
Adjustments	14	107.134.905	693.049.844
Change in working capital	15	(589.227.708)	(85.582.104)
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		<b>(835.966.829)</b>	<b>(830.790.707)</b>
Financial income		5.435.455	12.324
Financial expenses		(19.090.301)	(8.579.598)
<b>Cash flows from ordinary activities</b>		<b>(849.621.675)</b>	<b>(839.357.981)</b>
Corporation tax paid		0	0
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		<b>(849.621.675)</b>	<b>(839.357.981)</b>
Purchase of intangible assets		0	0
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(46.628.146)	(139.803.718)
Proceeds from property, plant and equipment		6.593.801	16.639
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		<b>(40.034.345)</b>	<b>(139.787.079)</b>
Raising/reduction of loans from credit institutions		(28.230.922)	(8.365.492)
Raising/reduction of loans from group enterprises		625.455.296	(66.045.408)
Reduction of lease obligations		(48.748.191)	(9.409.335)
Contribution from owners		353.874.026	1.063.201.794
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		<b>902.350.209</b>	<b>979.381.559</b>
Changes in cash and cash equivalents		12.694.190	236.499
Cash and Cash equivalents at 1 January		2.647.442	2.410.943
<b>Cash and Cash equivalents at 31 December</b>		<b>15.341.632</b>	<b>2.647.442</b>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

## 1 Going concern

In order to ensure sufficient liquidity, the Company has received a Letter of Support from the parent company Itinera SpA, declaring that they will provide the required liquidity for planned activities in Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S for the financial year 2024, and to cover the arbitration expenses until completion of the arbitral proceeding. Based on this the Company is to be considered as going concern.

During 2023 the Company has receive contribution from owners of DKK 354 million covering the additional losses.

As of 31 December 2023 the Company has succesfully achieved all the milestones of the liquidity bridge loan, resulting in the payment of DKK 500 million in 2023.

## 2 Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement

When preparing financial statements, Management makes a number of accounting choices, judgements and estimates forming the basis of recognition and measurement of the Company's assets and liabilities as well as income and expenses. The estimates are based on historical experience and other factors which Management considers appropriate in the circumstances, but which are inherently uncertain or unpredictable. The assumptions may be incomplete or inaccurate, and contingencies or unexpected circumstances may arise. The Company is moreover exposed to risks and uncertainties that may result in the actual outcome deviating from these estimates. Consequently, estimates may be subject to considerable uncertainty.

### Contract work in progress

Work in progress includes contract work in progress of a cumulative selling price of DKK 3.003 million as at 31 December 2023.

In connection with the start-up of the project, it has been established that initial calculations were not correct in relation to expected production costs. Management regularly reassesses budgets and forecasts and has covered part of the construction costs with arrangements with subcontractors etc.

The Company has presented significant claims to the client due to technical issues and delays. Recognitions has been made on the basis of an independent and external assessment of the submitted claims. In cooperation with the client, the Company has started a process for arbitration, so claims can be settled.

Due to the scope and length of the project and the recognized claims, there will continue to be uncertainty related to the total project costs. The valuation of contract work in progress is therefore subject to considerable uncertainty.

## 3 Segment information

The company only has one segment.

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
<b>4 Staff expenses</b>		
Wages and salaries	(307.876.464)	(129.250.310)
Pensions	(35.892.281)	(14.498.088)
Other social security expenses	(1.559.785)	(765.408)
Other staff expenses , including seconded staff	(79.236.983)	(62.380.866)
	<b><u>(424.565.514)</u></b>	<b><u>(206.894.672)</u></b>

## Notes to the Financial Statements

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
<b>4 Staff expenses - continued</b>		
Including remuneration to the Executive Board.	<u>(921.864)</u>	<u>(828.948)</u>
Average number of employees	<u>458</u>	<u>225</u>
<b>5 Financial expenses</b>		
Other financial expenses	(14.115.243)	(2.790.052)
Financial expenses to related parties	(4.975.058)	(5.789.546)
	<u><b>(19.090.301)</b></u>	<u><b>(8.579.598)</b></u>
<b>6 Intangible Asset</b>		<u>2023</u>
		DKK
Cost at 1 January		108.032
Additions for the year		0
Disposals for the year		0
<b>Cost at 31 December</b>		<u><b>108.032</b></u>
Impairment losses and amortization at 1 January		(83.391)
Amortization for the year		(24.640)
<b>Impairment losses and amortization at 31 December</b>		<u><b>(108.032)</b></u>
<b>Carrying amount at 31 December</b>		<u><b>0</b></u>
<b>7 Property, Plant and Equipment</b>		Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment
Cost at 1 January		463.564.364
Additions for the year		46.628.146
Disposals for the year		(14.280.297)
<b>Cost at 31 December</b>		<u><b>495.912.213</b></u>
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January		(158.894.476)
Depreciation for the year		(93.455.420)
Depreciation of sold assets for the year		7.686.496
<b>Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December</b>		<u><b>(244.663.400)</b></u>
<b>Carrying amount at 31 December</b>		<u><b>251.248.813</b></u>
Including assets under financial lease amounting to		<u>60.031.928</u>

## Notes to the Financial Statements

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
<b>8 Contract assets and liabilities</b>		
Gross selling price of work in progress	3.003.135.465	1.929.788.021
Payments received on account	(1.828.925.463)	(1.298.525.878)
<b>Gross contract asset</b>	<b>1.174.210.002</b>	<b>631.262.143</b>
Provision for losses on contracts	(631.640.611)	(1.133.200.016)
<b>Net contract assets and liabilities</b>	<b>542.569.391</b>	<b>(501.937.873)</b>
<b><u>Recognized in the balance sheet as follows:</u></b>		
Contract work in progress recognized in assets	542.569.391	0
Prepayment received recognized in liabilities	0	0
Provision for losses on contracts - non-current	0	(348.581.151)
Provision for losses on contracts - current	0	(153.356.721)
	<b>542.569.391</b>	<b>(501.937.872)</b>
<b>9 Prepayments</b>		
Prepayments consist of prepaid expenses concerning rent, insurance premiums, subcontractor and supplier advances as well.		
<b>10 Distribution of profit</b>		
Retained earnings / (loss)	(353.874.026)	(1.438.258.447)
	<b>(353.874.026)</b>	<b>(1.438.258.447)</b>
<b>11 Long-term debt</b>		
Payments due within 1 year are recognised in short-term debt. Other debt is recognised in long-term debt.		
The debt falls due for payment as specified below.		
<b>Prepayments received from customers</b>		
After 5 years	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	500.000.000	87.500.000
Long-term part	500.000.000	87.500.000
Within 1 year	87.500.000	62.500.000
	<b>587.500.000</b>	<b>150.000.000</b>
<b>Lease obligations</b>		
After 5 years	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	1.567.863	27.858.506
Long-term part	1.567.863	27.858.506
Within 1 year	33.403.908	55.861.456
	<b>34.971.771</b>	<b>83.719.962</b>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2021</u>
	DKK	DKK
<b>11 Long-term debt - continued</b>		
<b>Other Payable</b>		
After 5 years	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	5.271.333	5.343.812
Long-term part	5.271.333	5.343.812
Within 1 year	21.327.367	10.731.411
	<b>26.598.700</b>	<b>16.075.223</b>
<b>Contract Liabilities</b>		
After 5 years	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	0	348.581.151
Long-term part	0	348.581.151
Within 1 year	0	153.356.721
	<b>0</b>	<b>501.937.872</b>

## 12 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations

The company has placed as security with bankers bond for DKK 150 million as at 31 December 2023.

In connection with the Liquidity Bridge Loan the company has placed a banker bond of DKK 594 million as at 31 December 2023.

In connection with the work in progress the parent company has issued a performance guarantee of DKK 308 million and an advance payment guarantee of DKK 100 million to the client.

## 13 Related parties

### Controlling interest

Aurelia Srl  
Itinera SpA

Ultimate Parent Company  
Partner with majority share

### Transactions

The company has chosen only to disclose transactions which have not been made on an arm's length basis in accordance with action 98(c)(7) of the Danish Statements Act.

There are no related party transactions that have not been carried through on market terms.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

## 13 Related parties - continued

The company is included in the Group Report of the Ultimate Parent Company and in the Group Report of the partner with majority share:

Name	Place of registered office
Aurelia Srl	Corso Romita n.10, 15057 Tortona (AL), Italy
Itinera SpA	Via Balustra n. 15, 15057 Tortona (AL), Italy

The Group Annual Report of Aurelia Srl may be obtained at the following address:

Corso Romita n. 10  
15057 Tortona (AL)  
Italy

The Group Annual Report of Itinera SpA may be obtained at the following address:

Via Mario Balustra n. 15  
15057 Tortona (AL)  
Italy

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	DKK
<b>14 Cash Flow Statement - adjustments</b>		
Financial Income	(5.435.455)	(12.324)
Financial Expense	19.090.300	8.579.597
Provision for losses on contracts	0	610.383.619
Depreciation	93.480.060	74.098.952
	<b>107.134.905</b>	<b>693.049.844</b>
<b>15 Cash Flow Statement - change in working capital</b>		
Change in inventories	38.898.004	(31.435.254)
Change in contract work in progress, Assets	(542.569.391)	0
Change in contract work in progress, Liabilities	(501.937.872)	(140.344.207)
Change in receivables	11.139.351	(34.309.286)
Change in prepayments	410.258.292	502.807
Change in trade and other payables	(5.016.092)	120.003.835
	<b>(589.227.708)</b>	<b>(85.582.104)</b>

## 16 Fee to the auditors appointed in general meeting

Audit fees are not disclosed with reference to section 96 (3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act. The fee is specified in the consolidated financial statements for Itinera SpA

# Notes to the Financial Statements

## 17 Accounting Policies

The Annual Report of Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S for 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to large-sized enterprises of reporting class C.

The Company has chosen to present the Balance Sheet with a breakdown of non-current and current assets and liabilities.

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from last year.

The Financial Statements for 2023 are presented in DKK.

### 17,1 Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognized in the income statement as earned. Furthermore, value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortized cost are recognized. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the earnings for the year are recognized in the income statement, including depreciation, amortization, impairment losses and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts that have previously been recognized in the income statement.

Assets are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

### 17,2 Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of transaction. Exchange differences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment are recognized in financial income and expenses in the income statement. Where foreign exchange transactions are considered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognized directly in equity.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any differences between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the rates at the time when the receivable or the debt arose are recognized in financial income and expenses in the income statement.

Fixed assets acquired in foreign currencies are measured at the transaction date rates.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

## 17 Accounting Policies

### 17,3 Leases

Leases are recognised in the balance sheet at the calculated amount of the lease liability in accordance with IFRS 16. The lease liability is calculated at the present value of the lease payments calculated by applying the interest rate implicit in the lease or Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S's incremental borrowing rate as discount rate if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not available. Lease assets are depreciated and written down for impairment under the same policy as for Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S's other fixed assets.

The Company has chosen to apply the exemptions concerning short-term and low-value leases. Therefore, such lease assets are not recognised as assets and liabilities in the balance sheet. The costs are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The lease liability is recognised in the balance sheet under debt and is adjusted for prepaid lease payments on a current basis. At the same time, interest is added on the liability. Interest expenses are charged to the income statement on a current basis.

### 17,4 Income Statement

#### Revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised on the basis of transfer of control, which according to IFRS 15 takes place at the time when control of the service delivered passes to the customer.

Control is considered passed to the customer when:

- a binding sales agreement has been made;
- delivery has been made before year end;
- the sales price has been determined; and
- payment has been received or may with reasonable certainty be expected to be received.

Revenue in respect of which Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S delivers is recognised over time ("construction contracts"). This revenue is calculated on the basis of the selling price of work performed for the year (percentage of completion method). This method is applied when total revenues and expenses in respect of the contract and the stage of completion at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the economic benefits, including payments, will flow to Storstroem Bridge Joint Venture I/S.

The stage of completion is determined on the basis of the ratio between the expenses incurred and the total expected expenses of the contract.

Revenue is recognised exclusive of VAT and net of discounts relating to sales.

#### Other operating income and expenses

Other operating income and other operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature to the main activities of the Company, including gains and losses on the sale of property, plant and equipment.



# Notes to the Financial Statements

## 17 Accounting Policies

### **Government grants**

Government grants, such as economic stimulus packages, are recognised when it is reasonably certain that the Company complies with the conditions for receiving the grant, and it is reasonably certain that the Company will receive the grant. The grant is systematically recognised in the income statement over the period to which it relates, or immediately if the grant is not conditional upon incurrence of future costs or investments. Government grants are recognised as other operating income, or in the balance sheet if the purpose of the grant is investment in an asset.

### **Expenses for raw materials and consumables**

Expenses for raw materials and consumables comprise the raw materials and consumables consumed to achieve revenue for the year.

### **Other external expenses**

Other external expenses comprise expenses for subcontractors, technical assistance and expenses for premises, sales and distribution as well as office expenses, etc.

### **Staff expenses**

Staff expenses comprise wages and salaries as well as other payroll related expenses including seconded staff.

### **Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses**

Amortization, depreciation and impairment losses comprise amortization, depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

### **Financial income and expenses**

Financial income and expenses are recognized in the income statement at the amounts relating to the financial year.

### **Tax on profit/loss for the year**

The Company is not an independent tax subject, consequently no tax has been included in the annual report.

## 17,5 Balance Sheet

### **Property, Plant and Equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and less any accumulated impairment losses.

Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and expenses directly related to the acquisition up until the time when the asset is ready for use.

Depreciation based on cost added revaluations and reduced by any residual value is calculated on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets, which are:

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 3-10 years

Depreciation period and residual value are reassessed annually.

The fixed assets' residual values are determined at nil.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

## 17 Accounting Policies

### **Impairment of fixed assets**

The carrying amounts of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are reviewed on an annual basis to determine whether there is any indication of impairment other than that expressed by amortization and depreciation.

If so, the asset is written down to its lower recoverable amount.

### **Inventories**

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost under the FIFO method and net realizable value.

The net realizable value of inventories is calculated at the amount expected to be generated by sale of the inventories in the process of normal operations with deduction of selling expenses. The net realizable value is determined allowing for marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price.

The cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables equals landed cost.

### **Receivables**

Receivables are measured in the balance sheet at the lower of amortized cost and net realizable value, which corresponds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts.

### **Contract assets and liabilities**

#### ***Contract work in progress***

Contract work in progress regarding service is measured at selling price of the work performed calculated on the basis of the stage of completion. The stage of completion is measured by the proportion that the contract expenses incurred to date bear to the estimated total contract expenses. Where it is probable that total contract expenses will exceed total revenues from a contract, the expected loss is recognized as an expense in the income statement.

Where the selling price cannot be measured reliably, the selling price is measured at the lower of expenses incurred and net realizable value.

Payments received on account are set off against the selling price. The individual contracts are classified as receivables when the net selling price is positive and as liabilities when the net selling price is negative.

### **Prepayments**

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses concerning subcontractors, technical assistance, rent, insurance premiums, subscriptions and interest.

### **Equity**

#### ***Dividends***

Dividend distribution proposed by Management for the year is disclosed as a separate equity item.

### **Financial debts**

Debts are measured at amortized cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

## 17 Accounting Policies

### Prepayments received from customers

Prepayments received from customers comprise payments received in respect of income in subsequent years.

## 17,6 Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement shows the Company's cash flows for the year broken down by operating, investing and

### Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the net profit/loss for the year adjusted for changes in working capital and non-cash operating items such as depreciation, amortization and impairment losses, and provisions. Working capital comprises current assets less short-term debt excluding items included in cash and cash equivalents.

### Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from investing activities comprise cash flows from acquisitions and disposals of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment as well as fixed asset investments.

### Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from financing activities comprise cash flows from the raising and repayment of long-term debt as well as payments to and from shareholders.

### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise "Cash at bank and in hand".

The cash flow statement cannot be immediately derived from the published financial records.

## 17,7 Financial Highlights

### Explanation of financial ratios

Gross margin	$\frac{\text{Gross profit} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Profit margin	$\frac{\text{Profit before financials} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Return on assets	$\frac{\text{Profit before financials} \times 100}{\text{Total assets}}$
Solvency ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity at year end} \times 100}{\text{Total assets at year end}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Net profit for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$